Consolidated statement of profit and loss

As reported

Adjustment
(27b)

£’000

Adjustment
(27f)

£’000
As restated

£’000
Turnover 688,117 (9,136)  – 678,981
Cost of sales (514,758) 9,136  – (505,622)
Gross profit 173,359  –  – 173,359

Adjusted operating expenses (63,133)  –  – (63,133)
Depreciation of owned tangible fixed assets (6,370)  – 2,391 (3,979)
Amortisation of goodwill (24,359)  –  – (24,359)
Amortisation of intangible assets (26,806)  – (2,391) (29,197)
Operating exceptional items (4,434)  –  – (4,434)
Impairment of fleet vehicles  –  –  –  –
Operating expenses (125,102)  –  – (125,102)

Operating (loss)/profit 48,257  –  – 48,257
Finance costs (net) (116,782)  –  – (116,782)
Loss before taxation (68,525)  –  – (68,525)
Tax credit/(charge) (2,839)  –  – (2,839)

Loss for the financial period attributable to the shareholders of the group (71,364)  –  – (71,364)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

184Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Consolidated balance sheet

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27f)

£’000

Adjustment
(27c)

£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
As restated

£’000
Fixed assets
Goodwill 342,842 – – – 342,842
Intangible assets 348,899 6,500 – – 355,399
Tangible assets 976,958 (6,500) (2,930) – 967,530

1,668,699 – – – 1,665,771
Current assets
Inventory 1,115 – 2,930 – 4,045
Debtors
– due within one year 188,525 – – 3,707 192,232
– due after one year 112,781 – – 8,585 121,366
Cash at bank and in hand 72,187 – – – 72,187

374,608 – – – 389,830
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (522,530) – – (3,707) (526,237)
Net current liabilities (147,922) – – – (136,407)
Total assets less current liabilities 1,520,777 – – – 1,529,364

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (1,690,308) – – (8,585) (1,698,893)
Provisions for liabilities (107,154) – – – (107,154)
Net liabilities (276,685) – – – (276,683)

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 271,546 – – – 271,546
Share premium account 2,444 – – – 2,444
Hedging reserve 12,782 – – – 12,782
Profit and loss account (563,457) – – – (563,455)
Shareholders’ deficit (276,685) – – – (276,683)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

185Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Consolidated cash flow statement
As reported

2023
£’000

Adjustment
(27a)

£’000

Adjustment
(27f)

£’000

Adjustment
(27g)

£’000

As Restated
2023

£’000
Operating profit/(loss)  48,257 – – –  48,257
Adjustment for:
Depreciation charges  124,271 – (2,391) (2,450)  119,430
Impairment charges – – – – –
Amortisation of goodwill and intangibles  51,165 – 2,391 –  53,556
Release of deferred financing costs – (5,138) – – (5,138)
Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets (63,908) – – 10,925 (52,983)
Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 159,785 (5,138) – 8,475  163,122
Capital repayment received from finance lessees  22,051 – – 1,135  23,186
(Increase) / decrease in debtors (53,994) (366) – – (54,360)
(Increase) / decrease in stock (57) – – – (57)
(Decrease)/ increase in creditors  52,248 – – –  52,248
(Decrease)/ increase in provisions (857) – – – (857)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 179,176 (5,503) – 9,610  183,282
Income tax (paid) (4,493) – – – (4,493)
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of operating lease assets  275,964 – – (119,796)  156,168
Purchase of operating lease assets  24,729 – – (37,687) (12,958)
Purchase of funded vehicle assets (611,887) – – 106,441 (505,446)
Purchase of non-fleet fixed assets – – – (5,844) (5,844)
Purchase of intangible assets (12,325) – – (107) (12,432)
Net cash flows from investing activities (323,519) – – (56,993) (380,512)
Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of borrowings (412,806) – – 153,824 (258,982)
Drawdown of funding  611,887 – – (106,441)  505,446
Interest paid¹ (38,226) 5,503 – (32,723)
Net cash flows from financing activities 160,855 5,503 – 47,383  213,741
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  12,019 – – –  12,019
Cash and cash equivalents at start of the year  60,168 – – –  60,168
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  72,187 – – –  72,187

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

186Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Note 3 (Turnover)

As reported
Adjustment

(27b) As restated
Long term leases  398,080 –  398,080
Vehicle sales  186,667 –  186,667
Other  103,370  (9,136)  94,234

 688,117  (9,136)  678,981

Note 4 (Operating profit)
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

(27f)
Adjustment

(27e)
Adjustment

(27g)
As restated

£’000
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets (note 12)

 Owned 4,472 (2,391) – – 2,081
 Company cars 1,898 – – – 1,898
 Held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 117,901 – – (2,449) 115,452

Operating lease rentals 1,769 – 841 – 2,610
Impairment of trade debtors 65 – – – 65
Amortisation of goodwill 24,359 – – – 24,359
Amortisation of intangibles 26,806 2,391 – – 29,197
Impairment of tangible fixed assets (note 12) – – – – –
Operating exceptional items 4,434 – – – 4,434
Change of accounting estimates – fleet depreciation (30,821) – – – (30,821)

Note 7 (Staff costs)

As reported
Adjustment

(27d) Restated
Wages and salaries  39,868  9,731  49,599
Social security costs  4,070  1,129  5,199
Other pension costs  2,011  270  2,281

 45,949  11,130  57,079

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

187Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Note 11 (Intangible assets)

As reported Adjustment (27f) Restated

Group

Customer
intangibles

£’000

Computer
software

£’000

Assets
under

construction
£’000

Total
£’000

Computer
software

£’000

Assets
under

construction
£’000

Total
£’000

Customer
intangibles

£’000

Computer
software

£’000

Assets
under

construction
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At March 2022 465,931 23,549 – 489,480 21,169 – 21,169 465,931 44,718 – 510,649
Additions in the year – 12,325 – 12,325 – 107 107 – 12,325 107 12,432
At March 2023 465,931 35,874 – 501,805 21,169 107 21,276 465,931 57,043 107 523,081
Accumulated amortisation
At 31 March 2022 116,483 9,617 – 126,100 12,384 – 12,384 116,483 22,001 – 138,484
Charge for the year 23,297 3,510 – 26,807 2,391 – 2,391 23,297 5,901 – 29,198
At 31 March 2023 139,780 13,127 – 152,907 14,775 – 14,775  139,780 27,903 – 167,682
Net book value
At 31 March 2023 326,152 22,747 – 348,899 6,394 107 6,501 326,151 29,141 107 355,399
At 31 March 2022 349,448 13,932 – 363,380 8,785 – 8,785 349,448 22,717 – 372,165

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

188Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

Note 12 (Tangible assets)

As reported
Adjustment

(27f)
Adjustment

(27c)
Adjustment

(27g) Restated

Group

Land
and

buildings
£’000

Equipment
fixtures and

fittings
£’000

Vehicles
leased to

customers
under

operating
leases
£’000

Total
£’000

Equipment
fixtures

and
fittings
£’000

Vehicles
leased to

customers
under

operating
leases
£’000

Vehicles
leased to

customers
under

operating
leases
£’000

Total
£’000

Land
and

building
£’000

Equipment
fixtures

and
fittings

£’000

Vehicles
leased to

customers
under

operating
leases
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At March 2022 1,745 29,936 748,045 779,726 (21,169) – 180,770 159,601 1,745 8,767 928,815 939,327
Additions in the year – 5,951 581,207 587,158 (107) – (90,574) (90,681) – 5,844 490,633 496,477
Impairment – – (1,127) (1,127) – – 1,127 1,127 – – – –
Stock Transfer₁ – – – – – (4,799) – (4,799) – – (4,799) (4,799)
Disposals – (66) (316,810) (316,876) 128,876 128,876 – (66) (187,934) (188,000)
At 31 March 2023 1,745 35,821 1,011,315 1,048,881 (21,276) (4,799) 220,199 194,124 1,745 14,545 1,226,715 1,243,005
Accumulated depreciation
and impairment
At 31 March 2022 35 15,976 37,588 53,599 (12,384) – 180,773 168,389 35 3,592 218,361 221,988
Depreciation charge
for the year

35 4,486 119,750 124,271 (2,391) – (2,449) (4,841) 35 2,095 117,301 119,430

Impairment charge
for the year

– – – – – – 1,127 1,127 – –  1,127 1,127

Stock Transfer – – – – – (1,869) – (1,869) – – (1,869) (1,869)
Disposals – (5) (105,942) (105,947) – – 40,749 40,749 – (5) (65,197) (65,202)
At 31 March 2023 70 20,457 51,396 71,923 (14,776) (1,869) 220,200 203,555 70 5,681 269,723 275,474
Net book value
At 31 March 2023₃ 1,675 15,364 959,919 976,958 (6,501) (2,930) (1) (9,432) 1,675 8,863 956,992 967,530
At 31 March 2022 1,710 13,960 710,457 726,127 (8,785) – (3) (8,788) 1,710 5,175 710,454 717,339

189Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

Note 14 (Inventories)

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27c)

£’000
Restated

£’000
Raw materials and consumables 1,115  – 1,115
Stock vehicles – 2,930 2,930

1,115 2,930 4,045

Note 15 (Debtors)

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
Restated

£’000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade debtors 86,739 – 86,739
Amounts receivable under hire purchase contracts 5,815 – 5,815
Amounts receivable under securitised contracts 14,915 – 14,915
Vehicles subject to repurchase agreements₁ 8,829 3,707 12,536
Amounts owed by Group undertakings – – –
Other debtors 26,856 – 26,856
Corporation tax 912 – 912
Fair value of hedging instruments 17,043 – 17,043
Prepayments and accrued income 27,416 – 27,416

188,525 3,707 192,232
Amounts falling due after more than one year:
Amounts receivable under hire purchase contracts 17,341 – 17,341
Amounts receivable under securitised contracts 27,921 – 27,921
Vehicles subject to repurchase agreements₁ 60,296 8,585 68,881
Amounts owed by Group undertakings – – –
Prepayments and accrued income 7,223 – 7,223

112,781 8,585 121,366
301,306 – 313,598

190Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

Note 16 (Creditors – amounts falling due within one year)

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
Restated

£’000
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 118,487 – 118,487
Obligations under securitised contracts 237,262 – 237,262
Vehicles subject to repurchase agreements 8,829 3,707 12,536
Trade creditors 66,643 – 66,643
VAT 734 – 734
Other taxation and social security 1,813 – 1,813
Other creditors 23,469 – 23,469
Accruals and deferred income 65,293 – 65,293
Amounts owed to other Group undertakings – – –
Fair value of hedging instruments – – –

522,530 3,707 526,237

Note 17 (Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year)

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
Restated

£’000
Senior secured notes 466,841 – 466,841
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 132,578 – 132,578
Obligations under securitised contracts 480,036 – 480,036
Vehicles subject to repurchase agreements 60,296 8,585 68,881
Loan notes 340,010 – 340,010
Preference share interest 210,547 – 210,547

1,690,308 8,585 1,698,893

191Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

Note 21e (Operating lease commitments – as lessee)

As reported
Adjustment

(27e) As restated
Within one year  1,769  994  2,763
Within two to five years  6,191  1,926  8,117
More than five years  –  158  158

 7,960  3,078  11,038

Note 22 (Financial instruments)

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
As restated

£’000
Financial assets
Measured at fair value and designated in an effective hedging relationship
 – Derivative financial assets (see note 23) 17,043 – 17,043
Debt instruments measured at amortised cost
 – Loans receivable (see note 15) 135,117 12,291 147,408
Measured at undiscounted amount receivable
 – Trade and Other Receivables (see note 15) 114,507 – 114,507
As at 31 March 266,667 12,291 278,958

As reported
£’000

Adjustment
(27h)

£’000
As restated

£’000
Financial liabilities
Measured at fair value and designated in an effective hedging relationship
 – Derivative financial liabilities (see note 23) – – –
Measured at amortised cost – – –
 – Loans payable (see notes 16 and 17)  806,851 –  806,851
 – Obligations under finance leases (see notes 16 and 17)  1,037,488 12,291  1,049,779
Measured at undiscounted amount payable
 – Trade and other creditors (see notes 16 and 17)  368,499 –  368,499
As at 31 March 2,212,838 12,291 2,225,129

192Zenith Automotive Holdings Limited

Annual
report and
accounts
2024

Glossary

Alternative performance measures (APMs)
Throughout our report and accounts we use alternative performance measures (APMs) to supplement the assessment and reporting of the performance of the Group�
These measures are those that are not defined by statutory reporting frameworks, such as UK GAAP�
The APMs aim to assess performance from the perspective of all stakeholders, providing additional insight into the financial position and performance of the Group and
should be considered in conjunction with the statutory reporting measures such as UK GAAP�